Water Solutions and Services 577   548   29   5% 92% -   (1)   28   5% 5%

Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc. 2,158   2,246   (88)   (4%) 104% 5   30   (53)   (2%) (3%)

Water Infrastructure 626   646   (20)   (3%) 108% 14   12   6   1% (1%)

Applied Water 486   480   6   1% 112% -   6   12   3% 3%

Measurement and Control Solutions 402   429   (27)   (6%) 82% (9)   3   (33)   (8%) (6%)

Water Solutions and Services 644   691   (47)   (7%) 114% -   9   (38)   (5%) (5%)

Acquisitions /

Divestitures

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Reported vs. Organic and Constant Currency Orders ($ Millions)

(As Adjusted - Organic)(As Reported)

4Q 2025 Results & Earnings15

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic and Constant Currency Revenue ($ Millions)

Constant Currency

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Change % Change Change % Change

Revenue Revenue 2025 v. 2024 2025 v. 2024 FX Impact Adj. 2025 v. 2024 Adj. 2025 v. 2024

2025 2024

Year Ended December 31

Xylem Inc. 9,035   8,562   473   6% 17   (71)   419   5% 5%

Water Infrastructure 2,636   2,555   81   3% 48   (41)   88   3% 2%

Applied Water 1,849   1,793   56   3% -   (14)   42   2% 2%

Measurement and Control Solutions 2,086   1,871   215   11% (30)   (13)   172   9% 11%

Water Solutions and Services 2,464   2,343   121   5% (1)   (3)   117   5% 5%

Quarter Ended December 31

Xylem Inc. 2,397   2,256   141   6% (6)   (48)   87   4% 4%

Water Infrastructure 749   727   22   3% 4   (26)   -   -   (1%)

Applied Water 475   454   21   5% -   (9)   12   3% 3%

Measurement and Control Solutions 534   469   65   14% (9)   (7)   49   10% 12%

Water Solutions and Services 639   606   33   5% (1)   (6)   26   4% 4%

Quarter Ended September 30

Xylem Inc. 2,268   2,104   164   8% 7   (26)   145   7% 7%

Water Infrastructure 656   623   33   5% 15   (14)   34   5% 3%

Applied Water 456   447   9   2% -   (5)   4   1% 1%

Measurement and Control Solutions 522   458   64   14% (8)   (6)   50   11% 13%

Water Solutions and Services 634   576   58   10% -   (1)   57   10% 10%

Quarter Ended June 30

Xylem Inc. 2,301   2,169   132   6% 11   (23)   120   6% 5%

Water Infrastructure 650   631   19   3% 19   (12)   26   4% 1%

Applied Water 483   456   27   6% -   (6)   21   5% 5%

Measurement and Control Solutions 540   482   58   12% (8)   (4)   46   10% 11%

Water Solutions and Services 628   600   28   5% -   (1)   27   5% 5%

Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc. 2,069   2,033   36   2% 5   26   67   3% 3%

Water Infrastructure 581   574   7   1% 10   11   28   5% 3%

Applied Water 435   436   (1)   (0%) -   6   5   1% 1%

Measurement and Control Solutions 490   462   28   6% (5)   4   27   6% 7%

Water Solutions and Services 563   561   2   0% -   5   7   1% 1%

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

Acquisitions /

Divestitures

4Q 2025 Results & Earnings16

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income ($ Millions)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YTD

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Total Revenue

• Total Xylem 2,069 2,033 2,301 2,169   2,268   2,104   2,397   2,256   9,035   8,562

• Water Infrastructure 581 574 650   631   656   623   749   727   2,636   2,555

• Applied Water 435 436 483   456   456   447   475   454   1,849   1,793

[…]

• Measurement and Control Solutions 82   86   98   96   90   82   83   63   353   327

• Water Solutions and Services 78   83   106   99   127   94   111   92   422   368

• Corporate/ Other (19)   (26)   (23)   (17)   (22)   (10)   (22)   (10)   (86)   (63)

Adjusted Operating Margin

• Total Xylem  15.7%  14.5%  17.5%  16.2%  18.9%  16.6%  19.0%  16.7%  17.8%  16.0%

• Water Infrastructure  18.4%  15.3%  19.5%  16.0%  22.1%  17.8%  27.2%  21.3%  22.1%  17.8%

• Applied Water  17.7%  14.4%  19.5%  16.0%  19.5%  16.3%  16.8%  17.0%  18.4%  16.0%

• Measurement and Control Solutions  16.7%  18.6%  18.1%  19.9%  17.2%  17.9%  15.5%  13.4%  16.9%  17.5%

• Water Solutions and Services  13.9%  14.8%  16.9%  16.5%  20.0%  16.3%  17.4%  15.2%  17.1%  15.7%

• Corporate/ Other N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

4Q 2025 Results & Earnings18

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS ($ Millions, except per share amounts)

Q4 2025 Q4 2024

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 2,397   -   2,397   2,256   -   2,256

Operating Income 353   103   a 456   267   110   a 377

Operating Margin 14.7% 19.0% 11.8% 16.7%

Interest Expense (6)   -   (6)   (9)   -   (9)

Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 5   -   5   5   -   5

Gain on remeasurement of previously held equity interest -   -   -   152   (152)   b -

Gain/(Loss) From Sale of Businesses 16   (16)   c -   (40)   40   c -

Income before Taxes 368   87   455   375   (2)   373

Provision for Income Taxes (35)   (74)   d (109)   (49)   (37)   d (86)

Net Income 333   13   346   326   (39)   287

Net Loss Attributable to Non-controlling Interests 2   -   2   -   -   -

Net Income Attributable to Xylem 335   13   348   326   (39)   287

Diluted Shares 244.2   244.2   243.8   243.8

Diluted EPS $1.37 $0.05 $1.42 $1.34 ($0.16) $1.18

Quarter-to-date:

a Restructuring & realignment costs: 2025 - $46 million and 2024 - $36 million

Special charges: 2025 - $2 million of acquisition, divestiture & integration costs; 2024 -  $15 million of acquisition & integration costs and $6 million of other special charges

Purchase accounting intangible amortization: 2025 - $55 million and 2024 - $53 million

b

c

d

Gain/(Loss) from sale of business as per income statement for all periods presented

Gain on joint venture remeasurement as per income statement

Quarter-to-date: 2025 - Net tax impact on pre-tax adjustments (notes a and c) of $16 million and $58 million of other tax special benefit items, primarily deferred tax benefits from internal